liabilities derecognised as a result of past transaction was obtained at the time initially accounting for those transactions.

   The Company has elected to apply the derecognition principal of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information was
available at the time of initally accounting for these transactions.

 3 Classifi cation of fi nancial assets:

   As per the requirements of Ind AS 101 the Company has assessed classifi cation of fi nancial assets on the basis of the facts
and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

NOTE 52: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for comparable periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

I Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April, 2016)

(` in million)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-
time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2,950.49  -   2,950.49
Capital Work in progress  232.67  -   232.67
Other intangible assets  2.43  -   2.43
Intangible assets under development  45.06  -   45.06
Investment in subsidiary a  577.64  45.00  622.64
Financial assets

Investments  0.06  -   0.06
Other fi nancial assets  91.28  -   91.28

Other non-current assets  70.95  -   70.95
Total non-current assets  3,970.58  45.00  4,015.58

136 Parag Milk Foods Limited

Notes
NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

(` in million)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-
time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories  2,710.51  -   2,710.51
Financial assets

Trade receivables b   2,330.65  (200.00)  2,130.65
Cash and cash equivalents  45.92  0.01  45.93
Other bank balances  24.65  -   24.65
Other fi nancial assets  -   -   -

Other current assets h & i  844.76  (142.01)  702.75
Total current assets  5,956.49  (342.00)  5,614.49
Total assets  9,927.07  (297.00)  9,630.07
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  704.16  (2.27)  701.89
Other equity a to d, i & j  3,072.70  (245.79)  2,826.91
Total equity  3,776.86  (248.06)  3,528.80
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings c  1,192.64  (10.49)  1,182.15
Other fi nancial liabilities  -   -   -

Provisions  5.71  -   5.71
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) d  74.55  (62.48)  12.07
Other non-currnent liability  120.00  -   120.00
Total non-current liabilities  1,392.90  (72.97)  1,319.93
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  2,357.01  -   2,357.01

Trade payables  1,621.18  -   1,621.18
Other fi nancial liabilities a  527.44  24.03  551.47
Other current liabilities  209.96  -   209.96

Provisions  3.58  -   3.58
Current tax liabilities (Net)  38.14  -   38.14
Total current liabilities  4,757.31  24.03  4,781.34
Total equity and liabilities  9,927.07  (297.00)  9,630.07

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

II Reconciliation of equity as at date March 31,2017

(` in million)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-
time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  3,063.32  -   3,063.32
Capital Work in progress  164.25  -   164.25
Other intangible assets  4.22  -   4.22
Intangible assets under development  41.85  -   41.85
Investment in subsidiary a  577.64  45.00  622.64
Financial assets

Investments  0.06  -   0.06
Other fi nancial assets g  133.45  (1.76)  131.69

Deferred tax assets (Net)  83.63  83.63
Other non-current assets  479.02  -   479.02
Total non-current assets  4,463.81  126.87  4,590.68

NOTE 52: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.)

Corporate overview   Statutory Reports   Financial statements

137Annual Report 2018

Notes
NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

NOTE 52: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.)

(` in million)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-
time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories  4,267.21  -   4,267.21

Financial assets
Trade receivables b   2,113.25  (400.00)  1,713.25
Cash and cash equivalents  402.92  0.01  402.93
Other bank balances  597.21  -   597.21

Other fi nancial assets  -   -   -
Current tax Assets (Net)  110.08  110.08
Other current assets h & i  1,304.28  (55.06)  1,249.22
Total current assets  8,794.95  (455.05)  8,339.90
Total assets  13,258.76  (328.18)  12,930.58
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  841.15  (2.27)  838.88
Other equity a to d, i  5,819.97  (278.21)  5,541.76
Total equity  6,661.12  (280.48)  6,380.64
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings c  713.25  (10.18)  703.07
Other fi nancial liabilities  -   -   -

Provisions  14.58  -   14.58
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) d  42.72  (42.72)  -
Other non-current liabilities  120.00  -   120.00
Total non-current liabilities  890.55  (52.90)  837.65
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  1,440.88  -   1,440.88
Trade payables  3,058.25  -   3,058.25
Other fi nancial liabilities a  708.18  5.20  713.38

Other current liabilities  484.68  -   484.68
Provisions  15.10  -   15.10
Current tax liabilities (Net)  -   -   -
Total current liabilities  5,707.09  5.20  5,712.29
Total equity and liabilities  13,258.76  (328.18)  12,930.58

  * The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

III  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017

(` in million)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-
time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing operations
Revenue from operations  17,010.85  -   17,010.85
Other income a & g  67.25  19.03  86.28
Total income  17,078.10  19.03  17,097.13
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  13,353.91  13,353.91
Purchases of stock-in-trade  734.41  734.41
Change in inventories of work-in-
progress and fi nished goods

 (1,551.23)  (1,551.23)

Employee benefi t expenses e & f  616.83  (3.53)  613.30
Finance costs c  289.24  0.31  289.55
Depreciation and amortisation expense  472.63  472.63
Other expenses b & h  2,884.72  200.26  3,084.98
Total expenses  16,800.51  197.04  16,997.55

138 Parag Milk Foods Limited

(` in million)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-
time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Profi t before exceptional items and tax  277.58  (178.00)  99.58
Exceptional items  (193.84)  -   (193.84)
Profi t/(Loss) before tax  83.74  (178.00)  (94.26)
Income tax expense

Current tax  25.66  -   25.66
Deferred tax d  (42.12)  (60.17)  (102.29)

Total tax expense  (16.46)  (60.17)  (76.63)
Profi t for the year  100.20  (117.83)  (17.63)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassifi ed to
profi t or loss
Remeasurement of Defi ned Benefi t
scheme

f  -   (10.71)  (10.71)

Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

d  0.00  3.71  3.71

Total Other comprehensive income  0.00  (7.00)  (7.00)
Total comprehensive income  100.20  (124.83)  (24.63)

IV Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash fl ows for the year ended 31 March, 2017

(` in million)
Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash fl ow from operating activities  574.59  (827.37) (252.78)
Net cash fl ow from investing activities  (1,433.91) 566.54  (867.37)
Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities  1,216.30  260.85  1,477.15
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

 356.98 0.02 357.00

Cash and cash equivalents
as at 1 April, 2016

 45.93 - 45.93

Eff ects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents
as at 31 March, 2017

 402.91 0.02 402.93

 There were no material diff erences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

Notes to reconciliation

a. Financial Guarantees contract:

  Under Ind AS, the Company has recognised fair value of fi nancial guarantee provided to its subsidiary company. The fair value
of such guarantee as at April 01, 2016 has been recognised as additional capital investment in its subsidiary Company and is
amortised over tenure of the guarantee. The impact of amortisation of such fair value of guarantee has been recognised in the
statement of profi t and loss as interest income for the year ended 31 March, 2017. Under I-GAAP fi nancial guarantee given was

[…]

107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

 (a)  Interest rate risk exposure

  The exposure of the group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Variable rate borrowings  2,901.36  2,575.19  3,791.92

Fixed rate borrowings  10.17  38.49  83.11

Total borrowings  2,911.53  2,613.68  3,875.03

 (b)  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the liability as at the end
of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when
reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents Management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars

Impact on profit /(loss) - Increase /
(Decrease) in profit

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points * (29.01) (25.75)

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points *   29.01 25.75

 * Holding all other variables constant

NOTE 39: CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable
to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the Company’s ability
to remain as a going concern and maximise the shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions, annual operating plans,
long term and other strategic plans and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the

[…]

2 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities:
   As per Ind AS 101, an entity should apply the derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109, Financials Instruments, prospectively

for transaction occurring on or after date of transition to Ind AS. However, an entity may apply the derecognition requirements
retrospectively from the date choosen by it if the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial
liabilities derecognised as a result of past transaction was obtained at the time initially accounting for those transactions.

   The Group has elected to apply the derecognition principal of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information was
available at the time of initally accounting for these transactions.

 3 Classification of financial assets:
   As per the requirements of Ind AS 101 the Company has assessed classifi cation of fi nancial assets on the basis of the facts

and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

NOTE 54: TRANSITION TO IND AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for comparative periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

I Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2016)

Particulars Notes to first-time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   3,211.96   -   3,211.96
Capital Work in progress   232.67   -   232.67
Other intangible assets   3.42   -   3.42
Intangible assets under development   45.48   -   45.48
Biological Asset   232.01   -   232.01
Investment in subsidiary
Financial assets

Loans   2.66   -   2.66
Investments   0.06   -   0.06
Other financial assets   91.38   -   91.38

Deferred tax assets (Net)   13.90   -   13.90
Other non-current assets   74.11   -   74.11
Total non-current assets   3,907.65   -   3,907.65
Current assets
Inventories   2,724.26   -   2,724.26
Financial assets

Trade receivables a.   2,359.92   (200.00)   2,159.92
Cash and cash equivalents   51.61   0.01   51.62
Other bank balances   25.21   -   25.21

Other current assets I & h   789.52   (142.01)   647.51
Current Tax Asset   1.54   -   1.54
Total current assets   5,952.06   (342.00)   5,610.06
Total assets   9,859.71   (342.00)   9,517.71

Notes
NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

188 Parag Milk Foods Limited

Particulars Notes to first-time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   704.16   (2.27)   701.89
Other equity a to g, i to j   2,903.54   (273.49)   2,630.05
Total equity   3,607.70   (275.76)   3,331.94
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings g.   1,198.35   (10.49)   1,187.86
Other Liabilities   120.00   -   120.00
Provisions   6.11   -   6.11
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) c.   70.79   (70.79)   -
Total non-current liabilities   1,395.25   (81.28)   1,313.97
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings   2,357.01   -   2,357.01
Trade payables   1,678.31   -   1,678.31
Other financial liabilities f.   569.34   15.03   584.37

Other current liabilities   210.33   -   210.33
Provisions   3.64   -   3.64
Current tax liabilities (Net)   38.14   -   38.14
Total current liabilities   4,856.77   15.03   4,871.80
Total equity and liabilities   9,859.71   (342.00)   9,517.71

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

Notes
NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

II Reconciliation of equity as at date March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes to first-time adoption Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   3,330.93   -   3,330.93
Capital Work in progress   164.25   -   164.25
Other intangible assets   4.99   -   4.99
Intangible assets under development   42.27   -   42.27
Biological Asset   251.93   -   251.93
Financial assets

Loans   3.19   3.19
Investments   0.06   -   0.06
Other financial assets g.   134.05   (1.76)   132.29

Deferred tax assets (Net)   91.90   91.90
Other non-current assets   479.02   -   479.02
Total non-current assets   4,502.59   (1.76)   4,500.83
Current assets
Inventories   4,285.18   -   4,285.18
Financial assets

Trade receivables a.   2,150.20   (400.00)   1,750.20
Cash and cash equivalents h.   411.18   0.01   411.19
Other bank balances   597.31   -   597.31

Other current assets   1,268.34   (55.06)   1,213.28
Current Tax Asset   111.76   -   111.76
Total current assets   8,823.97   (455.05)   8,368.92
Total assets   13,326.56   (456.81)   12,869.75

189Annual Report 2018

Corporate overview   Statutory Reports   Financial statements

Notes
NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   841.15   (2.27)   838.88
Other equity a to g, i to j   5,722.58   (312.83)   5,409.75
Total equity   6,563.73   (315.10)   6,248.63
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings b.   713.25   (10.18)   703.07
Other Liabilities   120.00   -   120.00
Provisions   15.59   -   15.59
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) c.   136.73   (136.73)   -
Total non-current liabilities   985.57   (146.91)   838.66
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings   1,440.88   -   1,440.88
Trade payables   3,118.71   -   3,118.71
Other financial liabilities f.   717.05   5.20   722.25

Other current liabilities   485.28   -   485.28
Provisions   15.34   -   15.34
Total current liabilities   5,777.26   5.20   5,782.46
Total equity and liabilities   13,326.56   (456.81)   12,869.75
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

III Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars

Notes to
first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing operations

Revenue from operations 17,307.39 - 17,307.39

Other income f. & g. 109.87 19.03 128.90

Total income 17,417.26 19.03 17,436.29

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 13,405.90 (0.01) 13,405.89

Purchases of stock-in-trade 734.41 - 734.41

Change in inventories of work-in-progress and finished goods (1,552.04) - (1,552.04)

Employee benefit expense d. & e. 672.90 (4.03) 668.87

Finance costs b. 332.76 0.31 333.07

Depreciation and amortisation expense 489.64 489.64

Other expenses a. & g. 2,973.57 200.26 3,173.83

Total expenses 17,057.14 196.53 17,253.67

Profit before exceptional items and tax 360.12 (177.50) 182.62

Exceptional items (193.84) - (193.84)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 166.28 (177.50) (11.22)

Income tax expense

Current tax 14.91 10.75 25.66

Deferred tax c. (10.89) (73.55) (84.44)

Total tax expense 4.02 (62.80) (58.78)

Profit for the year 162.26 (114.70) 47.56

190 Parag Milk Foods Limited

Notes
NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Particulars

Notes to
first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of Defined Benefit scheme e. - (11.20) (11.20)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss c. - 3.86 3.86

Total Other comprehensive income - (7.34) (7.34)

Total comprehensive income 162.26 (122.04) 40.22

IV Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash fl ows for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  682.69  (848.36)  (165.67)

Net cash flow from investing activities  (1,532.87)  659.37  (873.50)

Net cash flow from financing activities  1,209.75 189.00  1,398.74

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  359.56  0.01  359.57

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  51.62  0.00  51.62

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  411.18  0.01  411.19

There were no material diff erences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.
Notes to reconciliation

a. Trade receivable: ECL provision
 Under Indian GAAP, the Company has created provision for impairment of receivables which consists only in respect of specific

amount for probable losses. Under Ind AS, impairment allowance has been determined based on Expected Credit Loss (ECL)
model. Due to ECL model, the Company impaired its trade receivable by ` 130.78 million (net of related deferred tax) on April 1,
2016 which has been eliminated against other equity and ` 130.78 million (net of deferred tax) during the year ended March 31,